1 342   $53.55 $56.26 $57.23 $58.30 $2.71 5.06%
2 2,431   $58.16 $60.87 $62.23 $63.69 $2.71 4.66%
3 6,989   $68.24 $70.95 $73.12 $75.45 $2.71 3.97%
4 13,877   $95.42 $101.23 $107.12 $113.51 $5.80 6.08%
5 22,830   $130.79 $140.62 $151.34 $163.02 $9.83 7.52%
6 36,133   $183.34 $199.16 $217.06 $236.59 $15.82 8.63%
7 53,338   $251.30 $274.86 $302.05 $331.73 $23.56 9.38%
8 84,496   $374.37 $411.95 $455.97 $504.03 $37.58 10.04%
9 150,610   $495.33 $544.95 $602.40 $665.69 $49.62 10.02%
10 973,371   $1,466.19 $1,598.08 $1,737.82 $1,899.83 $131.90 9.00%

37,493   $188.71 $205.14 $223.78 $244.11 $16.43 8.71%

User Fee $9.15 $10.50 $11.42 $12.42
Meter Fee $43.64 $45.00 $45.00 $45.00
First 7,000 gallons $2.21 $2.21 $2.39 $2.58
Next 93,000 gallons $3.95 $4.40 $4.94 $5.53
Over 100,000 gallons $1.18 $1.28 $1.38 $1.50

Section B Sheet 6

SECTION C:  INCOME STATEMENTS

City of Lebanon, Missouri
Water Department

Summary of Test Year and Pro Forma Revenues and Expenses

Model
Inflation Inflation 6/30/2023 6/30/2024 Adjustments to Adjusted Year Forecast Year Forecast Year Forecast Year

Rate Rate Item Audit Year Test Year Test Year 6/30/2025 2026 2027 2028
Operating Revenues

0.00% -1.94% Customer Billings $1,993,278 $1,954,672 $245,194 $2,199,866 $2,199,866 $2,199,866 $2,199,866
0.00% 0.00% Other Service Charges and Fees $0 $110,512 ($26,712) $83,800 $83,800 $83,800 $83,800
0.00% 62.71% Miscellaneous Revenue $8,592 $13,980 ($12,480) $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500

Total Operating Revenues $2,001,870 $2,079,164 $206,002 $2,285,166 $2,285,166 $2,285,166 $2,285,166

Operating Expenses 0.00%
3.00% 3.64% Personnel services $880,724 $912,761 ($253,531) $659,230 $679,007 $699,377 $720,358
3.00% 0.00% Contractual services $246,503 $53,422 $299,925 $308,923 $318,190 $327,736
3.00% 0.00% Purchased services $195,909 $10,818 $206,727 $212,929 $219,317 $225,896
3.00% -89.94% Repairs and maintenance $640,833 $64,458 $20,042 $84,500 $87,035 $89,646 $92,335
3.00% 0.00% Cost of power purchased $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
3.00% 0.00% Supplies $234,888 $84,355 $319,243 $328,820 $338,685 $348,845
3.00% 0.00% Supplies - Capital Expenses $50,749 $599,501 $650,250 $669,758 $689,850 $710,546
3.00% 0.00% Insurance $46,624 $1,754 $48,378 $49,829 $51,324 $52,864
0.00% -100.00% Payments in lieu of taxes $94,171 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
3.00% 2.55% Depreciation $318,454 $326,571 ($216,578) $109,993 $113,293 $116,692 $120,193

Total Operating Expenses $1,934,182 $2,078,462 $299,784 $2,378,246 $2,449,594 $2,523,081 $2,598,774

Operating Income (Loss) $67,688 $702 -$93,783 -$93,080 -$164,428 -$237,915 -$313,608

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) $0
0.00% 0.00% Intergovernmental $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.00% 57.48% Interest income $15,305 $24,102 ($16,102) $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000
0.00% -98.78% Insurance recovery $211,640 $2,575 ($2,575) $0 $0 $0 $0
0.00% 0.00% Gain on disposal of assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.00% -36.45% Interest expense ($35,629) ($22,643) ($74,409) ($97,052) ($97,052) ($97,052) ($97,052)

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) $191,316 $4,034 ($93,086) ($89,052) ($89,052) ($89,052) ($89,052)

Income Before Operating Transfers $259,004 $4,737 ($186,869) ($182,132) ($253,480) ($326,967) ($402,660)

Operating Transfers In (Out) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net Income (Loss) $67,688 $702 ($93,783) ($93,080) ($164,428) ($237,915) ($313,608)
($73,488) ($75,692)

Section C Sheet 1

City of Lebanon, Missouri
Water Department

Analysis of Revenue By Rate Class

Proposed Rates 2026 Proposed Rates 2027 Proposed Rates 2028
Rate Customers,

Component Consumption, or Rate Revenue % of Rate Revenue % of Revenue % Rate Revenue % of Total Rate Revenue % of Revenue %
Description Demand $ $ Revenues $ $ Revenues Increase Increase $ $ Revenues Revenue % $ $ Revenues Increase Increase

Residential Service less than 1" Meter
User Fee 64,736 $9.15 $592,334 48.33% $10.50 $679,728 51.04% $87,394 14.8% $11.42 $739,063 50.91% $59,335 8.7% $12.42 $804,021 50.84% $64,958 8.8%

[…]

87-5-205-8300.001 EQUIPMENT-REPAIR $5,965 $5,207 $1,255 $5,661 $1,457 $3,705 $5,000
87-5-205-8300.002 EQUIPMENT-MAINTENANCE $5,578 $6,788 $2,916 $5,648 $5,029 $12,434 $12,000
87-5-205-8300.005 EQUIPMENT-FUEL $1,539 $1,689 $1,681 $2,674 $3,273 $12,485 $12,500
87-5-205-8300.006 EQUIPMENT-RENTAL $1,466 $1,920 $215 $465 $550 $75 $1,500
87-5-205-8600.001 VEHICLE-REPAIR $2,085 $4,099 $288 $2,094 $118 $1,416 $5,500
87-5-205-8600.002 VEHICLE-MAINTENANCE $7,372 $6,056 $2,937 $5,014 $1,221 $5,468 $6,000
87-5-205-8600.005 VEHICLE-FUEL $2,332 $3,816 $1,304 $3,088 $2,267 $10,966 $11,500
87-5-205-9900.001 CONTRA ACCT - OTHER -$33,200 -$40,431 $0 -$19,156 -$2,777 -$56,014 $0

Total Maintenance Expenditures $371,987 $347,601 $207,298 $405,975 $145,413 $520,863 $588,401

Total Expenditures $1,822,704 $1,689,725 $1,317,363 $1,752,925 $724,917 $2,101,105 $2,115,980

Revenue Over/(Under) -$94,859 -$83,363 -$88,561 $22,922 -$196,203 -$4,737 -$4,534,280

Section C Sheet 13

SECTION D:  COST OF SERVICE STUDY

City of Lebanon, Missouri
Water Department

Summary of Cost of Service - Existing Rates and Pro Forma Operating Expenses

Margins at Current Rates Residential Commercial City Service
No Charge

Service Total

Water Sales (gallons) 256,851,218 328,188,450 8,732,785 4,902,823 598,675,276
Customers 5,425 871 0 0 6,296

Revenue - Adjusted Sales $1,239,162 $947,605 $13,099 $0 $2,199,866
Revenue - Other $73,499 $11,801 $0 $0 $85,300
Total Revenue $1,312,661 $959,406 $13,099 $0 $2,285,166

Expenses
Demand $501,334 $664,070 $42,863 $16,530 $1,224,797
Customer $884,628 $339,288 $881 $0 $1,224,797
Revenue-Related $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Expenses $1,385,962 $1,003,358 $43,744 $16,530 $2,449,594

Operating Income (Loss) ($73,300) ($43,953) ($30,645) ($16,530) ($164,428)

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) ($50,385) ($36,476) ($1,590) ($601) ($89,052)

Income Before Operating Transfers ($123,685) ($80,429) ($32,235) ($17,131) ($253,480)

Operating Transfers In (Out) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net Income (Loss) ($123,685) ($80,429) ($32,235) ($17,131) ($253,480)

Rate Base $3,979,192 $2,880,711 $125,592 $47,458 $7,032,953

Margin as % of Revenue -9.4% -8.4% -246.1% 0.0% -11.1%
Relative Margin as % of Revenue 0.85   0.76   22.18   -   1.00
Rate of Return -3.1% -2.8% -25.7% -36.1% -3.6%

Section D Sheet 1

Margins at Proposed 2026 Rates Residential Commercial City Service
No Charge

Service Total

Water Sales (gallons) 256,851,218 328,188,450 8,732,785 4,902,823 598,675,276

Revenue - Adjusted Sales $1,346,744 $1,030,850 $14,234 $0 $2,391,828
Revenue - Other $73,499 $11,801 $0 $0 $85,300
Total Revenue $1,420,243 $1,042,651 $14,234 $0 $2,477,128

Distribution Expenses:
Demand $501,334 $664,070 $42,863 $16,530 $1,224,797
Customer $884,628 $339,288 $881 $0 $1,224,797
Revenue-Related $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Distribution Expenses $1,385,962 $1,003,358 $43,744 $16,530 $2,449,594

Operating Income (Loss) $34,282 $39,292 ($29,509) ($16,530) $27,535

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) ($50,385) ($36,476) ($1,590) ($601) ($89,052)

Income Before Operating Transfers ($16,103) $2,816 ($31,100) ($17,131) ($61,517)

Operating Transfers In (Out) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net Income (Loss) ($16,103) $2,816 ($31,100) ($17,131) ($61,517)

Rate Base $3,979,192 $2,880,711 $125,592 $47,458 $7,032,953

Margin as % of Revenue -1.1% 0.3% -218.5% 0.0% -2.5%
Relative Margin as % of Revenue 0.10   (0.11)   87.98   -   1.00
Rate of Return -0.4% 0.1% -24.8% -36.1% -0.9%

Increase in Sales Revenue $107,582 $83,245 $1,135 $0 $191,962
% Increase 8.7% 8.8% 8.7% 0.0% 8.7%

Section D Sheet 2

City of Lebanon, Missouri
Water Department

ALLOCATION OF RATE BASE TO RATE CLASSES

Rate Schedule Revenue
Number of

Bills Demand Customer
Revenue
Related Total

(1) (2) (3)
Residential Less Than 1" $1,017,722 64,736   $1,417,457 $2,533,975 $0 $3,951,432
Residential Greater than 1" $13,673 48   $21,908 $5,852 $0 $27,760
Commercial Less than 1" $110,394 6,067   $142,656 $236,523 $0 $379,179
Commercial 1" $228,145 2,329   $428,087 $292,621 $0 $720,707
Commercial Greater than 1" - 2" $531,988 1,948   $1,315,861 $439,583 $0 $1,755,444
Commercial Greater than 2" $3,350 24   $19,987 $5,394 $0 $25,381
City Service $13,099 331   $123,063 $2,529 $0 $125,592
No Charge Service $0 45   $47,458 $0 $0 $47,458

Total $1,918,372 75,528   $3,516,476 $3,516,476 $0 $7,032,953
$7,032,953

(1) Variable expenses are allocated based on consumption.
(2) Fixed expenses are allocated based on weighted number of customers.
(3) Revenue-related expenses are allocated based on revenues from sales.

Section D Sheet 3

City of Lebanon, Missouri
Water Department

ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES TO RATE CLASSES

Rate Schedule Revenue
Number of

Bills Demand Customer
Revenue
Related Total

(1) (2) (3)
Residential Less Than 1" $1,017,722 64,736   $493,703 $882,589 $0 $1,376,293
Residential Greater than 1" $13,673 48   $7,631 $2,038 $0 $9,669
Commercial Less than 1" $110,394 6,067   $49,687 $82,382 $0 $132,069
Commercial 1" $228,145 2,329   $149,104 $101,920 $0 $251,024
Commercial Greater than 1" - 2" $531,988 1,948   $458,318 $153,108 $0 $611,425
Commercial Greater than 2" $3,350 24   $6,961 $1,879 $0 $8,840
City Service $13,099 331   $42,863 $881 $0 $43,744
No Charge Service $0 45   $16,530 $0 $0 $16,530

Total $1,918,372 75,528   $1,224,797 $1,224,797 $0 $2,449,594
$2,449,594

(1) Variable expenses are allocated based on consumption.
(2) Fixed expenses are allocated based on weighted number of customers.
(3) Revenue-related expenses are allocated based on revenues from sales.

Section D Sheet 4

City of Lebanon, Missouri
Water Department

Allocation of Operating Expenses by Rate Class
50.00% 50.00%
Demand Customer

Number of Water Demand Exp Customer Exp Non-Operating Non-Operating Other Rev Total Revenue Demand Customer
Rate Class Bills Sales Requirement Requirement Expenses Expenses Requirement Requirement Unit Costs Unit Costs

Residential Less Than 1" 64,736 253,594,279 $493,703 $882,589 $17,948 $32,085 $73,445 $1,352,881 $2.02 $12.99

Residential Greater than 1" 48 3,256,939 $7,631 $2,038 $277 $74 $54 $9,966 $2.43 $42.88

Commercial Less than 1" 6,067 26,119,906 $49,687 $82,382 $1,806 $2,995 $6,855 $130,015 $1.97 $12.94

Commercial 1" 2,329 59,384,312 $149,104 $101,920 $5,420 $3,705 $2,710 $257,440 $2.60 $44.19

Commercial Greater than 1" - 2" 1,948 241,784,406 $458,318 $153,108 $16,662 $5,566 $2,208 $631,445 $1.96 $80.32

Commercial Greater than 2" 24 899,826 $6,961 $1,879 $253 $68 $27 $9,134 $8.02 $79.99

City Service 331 8,732,785 $42,863 $881 $1,558 $32 $0 $45,334 $5.09 $2.76

No Charge Service 45 4,902,823 $16,530 $0 $601 $0 $0 $17,131 $3.49 $0.00

Total 75,528 598,675,276 $1,224,797 $1,224,797 $44,526 $44,526 $85,300 $2,453,346 $2.12 $15.68

Section D Sheet 5

City of Lebanon, Missouri
Water Department

ALLOCATION FACTOR FOR CUSTOMER COSTS

Rate Schedule
Number of
Customers

Weighing
Factor

Weighted
Customers Allocation %

Expense
Allocation

Plant
Allocation

Residential Less Than 1" 5,421   1.00   5,421   72.1% $882,589 $2,533,975
Residential Greater than 1" 4   3.13   13   0.2% $2,038 $5,852
Commercial Less than 1" 506   1.00   506   6.7% $82,382 $236,523
Commercial 1" 200   3.13   626   8.3% $101,920 $292,621
Commercial Greater than 1" - 2" 163   5.77   940   12.5% $153,108 $439,583
Commercial Greater than 2" 2   5.77   12   0.2% $1,879 $5,394
City Service 33   0.16   5   0.1% $881 $2,529
No Charge Service 4   -   -   0.0% $0 $0